DRAFT

FOX TOWNSHIP

ELK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PROPOSED ZONING ORDINANCE

PREPARED BY:

THE EADS GROUP
ALTOONA AND CLARION OFFICES

FEBRUARY 2005



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARTICLE/Major Subsections PAGE
I GENERAL PROVISIONS 1
II COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES 4
I DEFINITIONS 6
v ZONING DISTRICTS 22
Residential/Agricultural District 22
Rural residential District 25
Residential Suburban District 27
Village Commercial District 29
Highway Commercial District 31
Light Industrial District 33
Summary of District Requirements 37
\% SPECIAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS 39
Environmental Performance Standards 39
Building Height Exceptions 40
Building Setback Exceptions 40
Required Yard Exceptions 40
Obstructions 41
Floodplain Management 41
Travel trailer Occupancy and Storage Requirements 41
Planned Residential Development 42
Adult Entertainment Establishments 42
Agriculture Requirements 43
Automobile Repair or Body Work Facility 43
Broadcast Transmission Facilities 44
Clubs, Lodges and Fraternal Organizations 45
Group Homes 45
Home Occupations 46
Junkyards 47
Kennels 48
Manufacturing Permit 48
Mobile Home Parks 49
Motels 52
Municipal Buildings and Uses 52
Sanitary Landfills and Transfer Stations 52
Sign Regulations 53
Screening Requirements 58
Swimming Pools 61
Traffic Control and Parking 62
Trailer/Recreational Vehicle Parks 67

Special Accessory Use — Outdoor Furnaces 67



ARTICLE/Major Subsections

VI

VIl

ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT PROCEDURES
Zoning Officer

Administration and Administrative Procedures

Enforcement

Zoning Hearing Board

Functions of the Board of Supervisors

Procedures for Hearings

Schedule of Fees, Charges and Expenses

Non-conforming Lots, Uses, Structures and Buildings

AMENDMENTS

Amendments

Procedure for Landowner Curative Amendments
Procedure for Municipal Curative Amendments
Advertising requirements

vVIII MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

PAGE

68
68
69
72
74
81
83
85
85

89
89
90
91
92

93



